

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 20-1061 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1060, 20-1134)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Keith Purvis,

Petitioner,

v.

National Labor Relations Board,

Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for Review of a Decision
and Order of the National Labor Relations Board**

—————
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER KEITH PURVIS

—————
Aaron Solem
Glenn M. Taubman
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510
abs@nrtw.org
gmt@nrtw.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

August 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Board cannot justify a bargaining order under <i>Scomas</i>	5
II. The Board improperly denied Purvis’ intervention.....	12
A. To the extent the Board possesses any intervention standards, they were misapplied in this case.	12
B. The Board’s intervention “standard” is contradicted by <i>Novelis</i> and other cases.....	16
C. Purvis has an interest in the unfair labor practice proceedings and in opposing a bargaining order.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ambassador Servs., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 1172 (2012)	15
<i>Arlington Metals Corp.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 74 (Sept. 13, 2019)	16
<i>Caterair Int’l v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Gary Steel Products Corp.</i> , 144 NLRB 1160 (1963)	18
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	19
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 179 NLRB 254 (1969)	18
* <i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20 (July 3, 2019)	9, 17
<i>Latino Express, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 911 (2014)	15
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	2
<i>Lopez v. NLRB</i> , 655 F. App’x. 859 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 464 (1999)	7
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	5, 19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

<i>New England Confectionary Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 432 (2010)	14
<i>NLRB v. Minute Maid Corp.</i> , 283 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1960)	19
<i>NLRB v. Todd Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1949)	17
* <i>Novelis Corp.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 101 (Aug. 26, 2016)	4, 16, 20
<i>Oughton v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1940)	17
<i>Ozark Auto. Distributors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 779 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 14
<i>Retail Clerks Union v. NLRB</i> , 348 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	5
<i>Sagamore Shirt Co.</i> , 153 NLRB 309 (1965)	18
<i>Sanson Hosiery Mills Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1102 (1950)	17
* <i>Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Shaklee Corp. v. Gunnell</i> , 748 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1984)	3, 14
<i>Surratt v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Tenneco Auto Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 953 (2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

<i>T-Mobile v. NLRB</i> , 717 Fed. App'x. 1, 2018 WL 1599407 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 27, 2018).....	20
<i>United Dairy Farmers Co-Op Ass'n</i> , 242 NLRB 1026 (1979)	13
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	19
* <i>Veritas Health Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 895 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 425 (1991)	20
Statutes 29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	5
